



BIOME GROW INC.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2019 and 2018

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

Notice of No Auditor Review of Interim Financial Statements

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the condensed consolidated interim financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these condensed consolidated interim consolidated financial statements in accordance with standards established by the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

BIOME GROW INC.
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Financial Position
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

	Note	September 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
		\$	\$
ASSETS			
Current Assets			
Cash		121,595	1,859,505
Amounts receivable		1,394,285	1,116,306
Prepaid expenses		203,885	34,878
Inventory	10	1,120,211	644,689
Biological assets	9	49,688	197,163
		2,889,663	3,852,541
Goodwill	6	4,374,313	4,374,313
Intangible Assets	7	1,786,903	1,843,291
Property, plant and equipment	8	6,945,913	5,592,763
		15,996,793	15,662,909
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
Current Liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		2,447,005	650,100
Short-term loans	15	1,250,000	-
		3,697,005	650,100
Shareholders' Equity			
Share capital	11	22,881,299	22,702,283
Shares issuable	11	515,000	515,000
Contributed surplus		1,485,056	1,485,056
Deficit		(12,581,567)	(9,689,529)
		12,299,788	15,012,809
		15,996,793	15,662,909

Nature of operations and going concern (Note 1)
 Commitments (Note 16)
 Subsequent events (Note 17)

Approved and authorized for issue on behalf of the Board on November 25, 2019:

"Khurram Malik" Director

"Brett James" Director

BIOME GROW INC.
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Comprehensive Loss
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

	Note	Three months ended September 30, 2019	Three months ended September 30, 2018	Nine months ended September 30, 2019	Nine months ended September 30, 2018
		\$	\$	\$	\$
REVENUE		1,441,733	-	3,129,326	5,310
COST OF SALES		821,023	-	1,710,151	-
GROSS PROFIT		620,710	-	1,419,175	5,310
OPERATING EXPENSES					
Advertising and promotion		144,099	320,658	712,595	349,774
Amortization	7,8	62,260	99,200	188,242	99,200
Consulting		123,953	19,702	310,914	147,795
Insurance		49,746	6,517	131,859	13,426
Office and miscellaneous		126,005	(31,327)	330,202	45,694
Platform development		2,622	-	21,666	-
Production and facility costs		171,109	77,768	234,332	113,161
Professional fees		349,286	838,004	508,929	1,232,925
Salaries and wages		774,248	303,773	1,936,983	634,579
Transfer agent fees		2,331	-	15,232	-
Travel		8,374	9,861	39,883	13,553
Utilities		23,868	25,059	85,167	89,081
		1,837,902	1,669,215	4,516,005	2,739,188
NET LOSS BEFORE OTHER ITEMS		(1,217,192)	(1,669,215)	(3,096,830)	(2,733,878)
OTHER ITEMS					
Other income		-	-	-	31,828
Unrealized gain (loss) on changes in fair value of biological assets	9	(261,960)	-	204,791	-
		(261,960)	-	204,791	31,828
NET LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS FOR THE PERIOD		(1,479,152)	(1,669,215)	(2,892,039)	(2,702,050)
Basic and diluted loss per share		(0.01)	(0.02)	(0.03)	(0.03)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding		110,569,315	96,711,130	110,442,903	95,691,020

BIOME GROW INC.
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Changes in Equity
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

	<u>Common shares</u>		Special Class C Shares	Shares Issuable	Contributed Surplus	Deficit	Total
	Number of Shares	Amount \$					
Balance, January 1, 2018	93,970,025	8,104,558	2,336,000	-	166,400	(827,602)	9,779,356
Issuance of shares	4,507,385	2,531,931	-	-	-	-	2,531,931
Share issuance costs	16,665	(143,573)	-	-	56,477	-	(87,096)
Issuance of shares for debts	250,000	100,000	-	-	-	-	100,000
Shares issued pursuant to acquisition of P209 Inc.	1,250,000	750,000	-	2,750,000	-	-	3,500,000
Shares issued pursuant to acquisition of Back Home	187,500	150,000	-	-	-	-	150,000
Shares issued pursuant to acquisition of Weed VR	5	5	-	-	-	-	5
Issuance of founder shares	-	-	-	-	240,000	-	240,000
Issuance of shares for cash	5,716,535	5,693,300	-	-	-	-	5,693,300
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(2,702,050)	(2,702,050)
Balance, September 30, 2018	105,898,115	17,186,220	2,336,000	2,750,000	462,877	(3,529,652)	19,205,445
Balance, December 31, 2018	110,128,609	20,366,283	2,336,000	515,000	1,485,056	(9,689,529)	15,012,810
Warrants Exercised	407,920	83,751	-	-	-	-	83,751
Issuance of shares to employees	183,316	95,265	-	-	-	-	95,265
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(2,892,039)	(2,892,039)
Balance, September 30, 2019	110,719,845	20,545,299	2,336,000	515,000	1,485,056	(12,581,568)	12,299,788

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

BIOME GROW INC.
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

	Nine Months Ended September 30, 2019	Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018
	\$	\$
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Net loss for the period	(2,892,038)	(2,702,050)
Items not affecting cash:		
Amortization	188,242	99,200
Shares issued for services	95,265	-
Unrealized gain on changes in fair value of biological assets	(261,064)	-
Changes in non-cash working capital balances:		
Amounts receivable	(277,979)	(7,307)
Other receivables	-	(191,241)
Prepaid expenses	(169,007)	31,283
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	1,796,903	(73,027)
Advances	-	(34,423)
Inventory	(475,522)	-
Biological assets	408,539	-
Due to related parties	-	167,448
Cash used in operating activities	(1,586,658)	(2,710,117)
INVESTING ACTIVITY		
Acquisition of Weed VR	-	(24,995)
Additions of property, plant and equipment	(1,485,003)	(1,539,933)
Cash used in investing activities	(1,485,003)	(1,564,928)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Advances from short-term loan	1,250,000	139,318
Shares issued for cash, net share issuance costs	-	8,138,034
Shares issued pursuant to exercise of warrants	83,751	-
Cash provided by financing activities	1,333,751	8,277,352
CHANGE IN CASH	(1,737,910)	4,002,307
CASH, BEGINNING OF THE PERIOD	1,859,505	3,071,290
CASH, END OF THE PERIOD	121,595	7,073,597

BIOME GROW INC.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the nine months ended September 30, 2019
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS

Biome Grow Inc. (the “Company”), formerly Orca Touchscreen Technologies Ltd. (“Orca”), was incorporated under the *Business Corporations Act* of British Columbia on December 31, 2013. The head office and principal business location of the Company is 1401-480 University Avenue, Toronto, Ontario.

On October 3, 2018, the Company acquired Cultivator Catalyst Corp. (“CCC”) through a reverse acquisition transaction described in Note 5 (the “Transaction”). The historical operations, assets and liabilities of CCC are included as the comparative figures as at and for the year ended December 31, 2018, which is deemed to be the continuing entity for financial reporting purposes. CCC was incorporated on November 22, 2016, under the laws of the Province of Ontario.

The Company’s principal business activity is pursuing opportunities in the cannabis industry. On May 19, 2017, the Company acquired 100% interest in Highland Grow Inc. (“HGI”) (formerly THC Dispensaries Canada Inc.). As at September 30, 2019, HGI holds a licence to cultivate, process and sell cannabis in accordance with the Cannabis Act and Cannabis Regulations in Canada. During the period ended September 30, 2019, HGI cultivated and produced cannabis at its facility located in the province of Nova Scotia.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) applicable to a going concern, which contemplates the realization of assets and the discharge of liabilities in the normal course of business. The Company has incurred losses since its inception and has an accumulated deficit of \$12,581,567 as at September 30, 2019, which has been funded primarily by issuance of equity and advances from related parties. There is a material uncertainty related to these conditions that casts significant doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern and therefore it may be unable to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business. The Company’s ability to continue as a going concern depends upon its ability to raise adequate financing and to generate profitable operations in the future.

2. BASIS OF PREPERATION

a) Statement of compliance and basis of measurement

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting (“IAS 34”), using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and Interpretations of the IFRS Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”). These condensed consolidated interim financial statements were approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on November 25, 2019.

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for certain non-current assets and financial instruments, which are measured at fair value. The functional and presentation currency of the Company is the Canadian dollar.

b) Basis of consolidation

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and the following Canadian subsidiaries:

Subsidiaries	Percentage of ownership
Cultivator Catalyst Corp.	100%
Great Lake Cannabis Co.	100%
Highland Grow Inc.	100%
Red Sands Craft Cannabis Co.	100%
The Back Home Medical Cannabis Corporation	100%
Weed Virtual Retail Inc.	100%

BIOME GROW INC.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the nine months ended September 30, 2019
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

2. BASIS OF PREPERATION (CONTINUED)

b) Basis of consolidation (continued)

Subsidiaries are entities that the Company controls directly. Control is defined as the exposure, or rights, or variable returns from involvement with an investee and the ability to affect those returns through power over the investee. Power over an investee exists when the Company has existing rights and the ability to direct the activities that significantly affect the investee's returns. This control is generally evidenced through owning more than 50% of the voting rights or currently exercisable potential voting rights of a company's share capital. All inter-company balances and transactions, including unrealized profits and losses arising from intra-group transactions, have been eliminated upon consolidation. Where necessary, adjustments are made to the results of the subsidiaries and entities to bring their accounting policies in line with those used by the Company.

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

a) Significant accounting judgments and estimates

The preparation of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements requires management to make certain estimates, judgments and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and reported amounts of expenses during the reporting period. Actual outcomes could differ from these estimates. These condensed consolidated interim financial statements include estimates which, by their nature, are uncertain. The impacts of such estimates are pervasive throughout the condensed consolidated interim financial statements and may require accounting adjustments based on future occurrences. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods. These estimates are based on historical experience, current and future economic conditions and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

Significant assumptions about the future and other sources of estimation uncertainty that management has made at the financial position reporting date, that could result in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities, in the event that actual results differ from assumptions made, relate to, but are not limited to, the following:

Biological assets and inventory

In calculating the value of the biological assets and inventory, management is required to make a number of estimates, including estimating the stage of growth of the cannabis up to the point of harvest, harvesting costs, selling costs, sales price, wastage and expected yields for the cannabis plant. In calculating final inventory values, management is required to determine an estimate of spoiled or expired inventory and compares the inventory cost to estimated net realizable value.

Estimated useful lives and impairment considerations

Depreciation and amortization of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets are dependent upon estimates of useful lives, which are determined through the exercise of judgment. The assessment of any impairment of these assets is dependent upon estimates of recoverable amounts that take into account factors such as economic and market conditions and the useful lives of assets.

Business combinations

Judgment is used in determining whether an acquisition is a business combination or an asset acquisition. In a business combination, all identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities acquired are recorded at their fair values. In determining the allocation of the purchase price in a business combination, including any acquisition related contingent consideration, estimates including market based and appraisal values are used. The contingent consideration is measured at its acquisition-date fair value and included as part of the consideration transferred in a business combination. Contingent consideration that is classified as equity is not remeasured at subsequent reporting dates and its subsequent settlement is accounted for within equity.

BIOME GROW INC.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the nine months ended September 30, 2019
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

a) Significant accounting judgments and estimates(continued)

Share-based compensation and warrants

In calculating the share-based compensation expense, key estimates such as the rate of forfeiture of options granted, the expected life of the option, the volatility of the Company's stock price and the risk-free interest rate are used. In calculating the fair value of the warrants, the Company includes key estimates such as the volatility of the Company's stock price, the value of the common share, and the risk-free interest rate.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities

The estimation of income taxes includes evaluating the recoverability of deferred tax assets and liabilities based on an assessment of the Company's ability to utilize the underlying future tax deductions against future taxable income prior to expiry of those deductions. Management assess whether it is probable that some or all of the deferred income tax assets and liabilities will be realized. The ultimate realization of deferred tax assets and liabilities is dependent upon the generation of future taxable income. To the extent that management's assessment of the Company's ability to utilize future tax deductions changes, the Company would be required to recognize more or fewer deferred tax assets or liabilities, and deferred income tax provisions or recoveries could be affected.

Going concern

Management applies judgment in its evaluation of the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

b) Biological assets

The Company has changed its accounting policy with respect to related to biological assets. Prior to this change, the Company expensed any costs related to production of biological assets in the period incurred. The Company now capitalizes production costs related to biological assets and expenses these costs to realized fair value on inventory sold as the inventory is sold. The Company also revised its presentation in the consolidated statement of loss to separate fair value adjustments for both biological assets and inventory sold in the period. The change in the Company's accounting policy had no significant impact on previous periods net loss.

The revised policy is as follows:

While the Company's biological assets, consisting of cannabis plants, are within the scope of IAS 41 Agriculture, the direct and indirect costs of biological assets are determined using an approach similar to the capitalization criteria outlined in IAS 2 Inventories. The Company capitalizes all the direct and indirect costs as incurred related to the biological transformation of the biological assets between the point of initial recognition and the point of harvest including labour related costs, grow consumables, utilities, facilities costs. Capitalized costs are subsequently recorded within realized fair value on inventory sold in the consolidated statements of loss in the period that the related product is sold.

The Company measures biological assets, at fair value less cost to sell up to the point of harvest. Unrealized gains or losses arising from the changes in fair value less cost to sell during the period are separately recorded in the consolidated statement of loss for the related period. Biological assets were measured at a fair value of nil in reporting periods prior to the Company obtaining its sales license.

The Company values cannabis plants at cost, which approximates fair value from the date of initial clipping from mother plants until the plants begin the propagation cycle. The number of weeks in the growth cycle is between 10 and 12 weeks from propagation to harvest. The fair value of biological assets is determined using a valuation model to estimate expected harvest yield per plant applied to the estimated price per gram less processing and selling costs.

BIOME GROW INC.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the nine months ended September 30, 2019
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

b) Biological assets (continued)

The selling price is between \$5.00 and \$8.00 per gram.

The harvest yield is between 22 and 142 grams per plant.

The selling price used in the valuation of biological assets is based on the average selling price of all cannabis products and can vary based on strain, as well as the proportion derived from wholesale compared to retail. Expected yield is also subject to a variety of factors including strain and length of growth cycle.

c) Inventory

The Company values inventories at the lower of cost and net realizable value. Inventories of harvested cannabis are transferred from biological assets at their fair value at harvest, which becomes the initial deemed cost. Any subsequent post-harvest costs are capitalized to inventory to the extent that cost is less than net realizable value. Net realizable value is determined as the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less the estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale. The cost of inventories is determined using the weighted average cost basis.

Inventories are written down to net realizable value when the cost of inventories is estimated to be unrecoverable due to obsolescence, damage, or declining market prices. When the circumstances that previously caused inventories to be written down below cost no longer exist or when there is apparent evidence of an increase in selling price then the amount of the write down previously recorded is reversed. Storage costs, indirect administrative overhead and certain other selling costs related to inventories are expensed in the period incurred.

d) Impairment of long-lived assets

Long-lived assets, including property and equipment and intangible assets are reviewed for impairment at each statement of financial position date or whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount. For the purpose of impairment testing, assets that cannot be tested individually are grouped together into the smallest group of assets that generates cash inflows from continuing use that are largely independent of the cash inflows of other assets or groups of assets (the cash-generating unit, or "CGU"). The recoverable amount of an asset or a CGU is the higher of its fair value, less costs to sell, and its value in use. If the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount, an impairment charge is recognized immediately in profit or loss by the amount by which the carrying amount of the asset exceeds the recoverable amount. Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to the lesser of the revised estimate of recoverable amount, and the carrying amount that would have been recorded had no impairment loss been recognized previously.

e) Intangible assets

Intangible assets consist mainly of a license application, favorable leases, distribution agreement and a website under development acquired by the Company. Intangible assets are carried at cost less accumulated amortization and impairment. Intangible assets with indefinite lives are not amortized but are reviewed annually for impairment. Any impairment of intangible assets is recognized in the statement of operation and comprehensive loss but increases in intangible asset values are not recognized. As of December 31, 2018 and 2017, the Company does not hold any intangible assets which have been deemed to have an indefinite life.

Estimated useful lives of intangible assets are shorter of the economic life and the period the right is legally enforceable. The assets' useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at each statement of financial position date. The Company does not have any intangible assets with a definitive life.

BIOME GROW INC.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the nine months ended September 30, 2019
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

e) Intangible assets (continued)

At each financial position reporting date, the carrying amounts of the Company's long-lived assets, including property, plant and equipment and intangible assets, are reviewed to determine whether there is any indication that those assets are impaired. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment, if any. Where the asset does not generate cash flows that are independent from other assets, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of the CGU to which the asset belongs.

The Company uses the following amortization rates for its intangible assets:

Favorable leases	Lease term	straight line
Distribution agreement	10 years	straight line
License applications	20 years	straight line
Website	5 years	straight line

f) Business combinations

Acquisitions of businesses are accounted for using the acquisition method. At the acquisition date, the identifiable assets acquired and the liabilities assumed are recognized at their fair value, except deferred tax assets or liabilities, which are recognized and measured in accordance with IAS 12 – Income Taxes. Subsequent changes in fair values are adjusted against the cost of acquisition if they qualify as measurement period adjustments. The measurement period is the period between the date of the acquisition and the date where all significant information necessary to determine the fair values is available and cannot exceed 12 months. All other subsequent changes are recognized in the consolidated statements of comprehensive loss.

The purchase price allocation process resulting from a business combination requires management to estimate the fair value of identifiable assets acquired including intangible assets and liabilities assumed including any contingently payable purchase price obligation due over time. The Company uses valuation techniques, which are generally based on forecasted future net cash flows discounted to present value. These valuations are closely linked to the assumptions used by management on the future performance of the related assets and the discount rates applied. The determination of fair value involves making estimates relating to acquired intangibles assets, property and equipment and contingent consideration.

Acquisition related costs are recognized in the consolidated statements of comprehensive loss as incurred.

Management determines whether assets acquired and liabilities assumed constitute a business. A business consists of inputs and processes applied to those inputs that have the ability to create outputs.

The Company completed certain transactions described in Note 6 and concluded that the transactions did not qualify as a business combination under IFRS 3, "Business Combinations".

g) Goodwill

In certain situations, goodwill or a bargain purchase gain may result from a business combination. Goodwill is measured as the excess of the consideration transferred over the net amounts of the identifiable assets acquired and the liabilities assumed. Goodwill is measured at historical cost and is evaluated for impairment annually or more often if events or circumstances indicate there may be an impairment.

Impairment is determined for goodwill by assessing if the carrying value of a CGU, including the allocated goodwill, exceeds its recoverable amount determined as the greater of the estimated fair value less costs to sell and the value in use. Impairment losses recognized in respect of a CGU are first allocated to the carrying value of goodwill and any excess is allocated to the carrying amount of assets in the CGU. Any goodwill impairment is recorded in income in the period in which the impairment is identified. Impairment losses on goodwill are not subsequently reversed. Acquisition related costs are recognized in the consolidated statements of comprehensive loss as incurred.

BIOME GROW INC.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the nine months ended September 30, 2019
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

h) Property, plant and equipment

Property and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated amortization and impairment losses. The Company uses the following amortization rates for its property and equipment:

Building	25 years	straight line
Computer and software	5 years	straight line
Equipment	5 years	straight line
Leasehold improvements	Lease term	straight line

Certain of the Company's property, plant and equipment have not yet been put into use and as a result useful lives have not yet been determined and no amortization has been recorded to date on this property, plant and equipment.

Costs of assets in the course of construction are capitalized as construction in progress. On completion, the cost of construction is transferred to the appropriate category of property, plant and equipment and amortization commences when the asset is available for its intended use.

An asset's residual value, useful life and amortization method are reviewed at each financial year-end and adjusted if appropriate. When parts of an item of equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items (major components) of equipment.

Gains and losses on disposal of an item of equipment are determined by comparing the proceeds from disposal with the carrying amount of the equipment and are recognized in profit or loss.

i) Cash and cash equivalents

The Company considers all highly liquid instruments with a maturity of three months or less at the time of issuance, are readily convertible to known amounts of cash, and which are subject to insignificant risk of changes in value to be cash equivalents.

j) Income taxes

Income tax comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax is recognized in the consolidated statement of comprehensive loss except to the extent that it related to items recognized directly in equity, in which case the income tax is also recognized directly in equity.

Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted, or substantively enacted, at the end of the reporting period, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

Deferred tax is recognized in respect of temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the consolidated financial statements. Deferred income tax is determined on a non-discounted basis using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the consolidated statement of financial position date and are expected to apply when the deferred tax asset or liability is settled. Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that the assets can be recovered.

Deferred income tax is provided on temporary differences arising on investments in subsidiaries and associates, except in the case of subsidiaries, where the timing of the reversal of the temporary difference is controlled by the Company and it is probable that the temporary difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are presented as non-current.

BIOME GROW INC.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the nine months ended September 30, 2019
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

k) Financial instruments

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another entity.

Financial assets - Classification

The Company classifies its financial assets in the following categories:

- Those to be measured subsequently at fair value (either through Other Comprehensive Income (“OCI”), or through profit or loss), and
- Those to be measured at amortized cost.

The classification depends on the Company’s business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual terms of the cash flows. For assets measured at fair value, gains and losses are either recorded in profit or loss or OCI.

Fair value hierarchy

The following table summarizes the fair value hierarchy under which the Company’s financial instruments are valued.

- Level 1 - Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 - Inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly; and
- Level 3 - Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based upon observable market data.

Cash is carried at fair value using a level 1 fair value measurement.

Fair value estimates of financial instruments are made at a specific point in time, based on relevant information about financial markets and specific financial instruments. As these estimates are subjective in nature, involving uncertainties and matters of significant judgment, they cannot be determined with precision. Changes in assumptions can significantly affect estimated fair values.

Financial assets - Measurement

At initial recognition, the Company measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of a financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”), transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset. Transaction costs of financial assets carried at FVTPL are expensed in profit or loss. Financial assets are considered in their entirety when determining whether their cash flows are solely payment of principal and interest.

Subsequent measurement of financial assets depends on their classification. There are three measurement categories under which the Company classifies its debt instruments:

- Amortized cost: Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows where those cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest are measured at amortized cost. A gain or loss on a debt investment that is subsequently measured at amortized cost is recognized in profit or loss when the asset is derecognized or impaired. Interest income from these financial assets is included as finance income using the effective interest method.

BIOME GROW INC.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the nine months ended September 30, 2019
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

k) Financial instruments (continued)

- Fair value through OCI (“FVOCI”): Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows and for selling the financial assets, where the assets’ cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest, are measured at FVOCI. Movements in the carrying amount are taken through OCI, except for the recognition of impairment gains and losses, interest revenue, and foreign exchange gains and losses which are recognized in profit or loss. When the financial asset is derecognized, the cumulative gain or loss previously recognized in OCI is reclassified from equity to profit or loss and recognized in other gains (losses). Interest income from these financial assets is included as finance income using the effective interest rate method.
- Fair value through profit or loss: Assets that do not meet the criteria for amortized cost or FVOCI are measured at FVTPL. A gain or loss on an investment that is subsequently measured at FVTPL is recognized in profit or loss and presented net as revenue in the Statement of comprehensive loss in the period in which it arises.

Financial liabilities - Classification

The Company classifies its financial liabilities into the following categories:

- Financial liabilities at FVTPL; and
- Amortized cost.

A financial liability is classified as at FVTPL if it is classified as held-for-trading or is designated as such on initial recognition. Directly attributable transaction costs are recognized in profit or loss as incurred. The fair value changes to financial liabilities at FVTPL are presented as follows:

- the amount of change in the fair value that is attributable to changes in the credit risk of the liability is presented in OCI; and
- the remaining amount of the change in the fair value is presented in profit or loss.

Other non-derivative financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value less any directly attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, these liabilities are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

Financial assets and liabilities are recognized when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Financial assets are derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows from the assets have expired or have been transferred and the Company has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership.

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the consolidated statement of financial position when there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Classification of financial instruments

Cash	FVTPL
Accounts payable	Amortized cost
Short-term loans	Amortized cost

l) Share capital

Common shares are classified as equity. Transaction costs directly attributable to the issue of common shares and common share warrants are recognized as a deduction from equity. Common shares issued for non-monetary consideration are measured based on their market value at the date the common shares are issued. The Company has adopted the residual method with respect to the measurement of common shares and warrants issued as equity units.

BIOME GROW INC.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the nine months ended September 30, 2019
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

m) Earnings (loss) per share

The Company presents basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share data for its common shares, calculated by dividing the earnings (loss) attributable to common shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted earnings per share is determined by adjusting the earnings attributable to common shareholders and the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the effects of all dilutive potential common shares. However, the calculation of diluted loss per share excludes the effects of various conversions and exercise of options and warrants that would be anti-dilutive. Basic and diluted loss per share is the same for the periods presented.

n) Provisions

The Company recognizes a provision when all of these conditions are met:

- a. an entity has present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event;
- b. it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation; and
- c. a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

In certain asset acquisitions, the Company provides consideration that is contingent on uncertain future events of which the existence will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more future events. These events are typically in control of management and as a result do not meet the definition of a financial liability until the events have occurred. As a result, a contingent consideration in these situations is not measured until the event occurs.

o) Share-based payments

The fair value of stock options granted is measured at the grant date using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. Where options are granted to consultants for goods or services rendered, the options are measured at the fair value of the goods or services received by the Company. If the fair value of the goods and services received cannot be reliably measured, the fair value of the stock option granted is used instead. At each reporting date prior to vesting, the cumulative expense representing the extent to which the vesting period has expired and management's best estimate of the awards expected to ultimately vest is computed. The movement in cumulative expense is recognized in the statement of loss with a corresponding entry within equity, against share-based compensation reserve. No expense is recognized for awards that do not ultimately vest. When options are exercised, the proceeds received together with any related amount in share-based compensation reserve is credited to share capital.

Where a grant of options is cancelled or settled during the vesting period, excluding forfeitures when vesting conditions are not satisfied, the Company immediately accounts for the cancellation as an acceleration of vesting and recognizes the amount that otherwise would have been recognized for services received over the remainder of the vesting period.

p) Reclassifications

Certain reclassifications have been made to the prior period's condensed consolidated interim financial statements to conform to the current year's presentation on the condensed consolidated interim statements of financial position and comprehensive loss.

BIOME GROW INC.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the nine months ended September 30, 2019
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

q) Adoption of new pronouncements

During the period ended September 30, 2019, the Company adopted the following amended accounting standard. The adoption of the following amended accounting standard did not have a significant impact on the Company's consolidated financial statements.

IFRS 16 Leases

IFRS 16 is a new standard that sets out the principles for recognition, measurement, presentation, and disclosure of leases including guidance for both parties of a contract, the lessee and the lessor. The new standard eliminates the classification of leases as either operating or finance leases as is required by IAS 17 and instead introduces a single lessee accounting model.

4. REVERSE TAKE-OVER TRANSACTION AND LISTING EXPENSE

Pursuant to the Transaction described in Note 1, the Company acquired all of the issued and outstanding common shares in the capital of CCC including the special class C share (the "Payment Shares") pursuant to an exchange ratio of five Payment Shares for each CCC common share and one special class C share of the Company for each special class C share of CCC (collectively, the "Exchange Ratio"). In addition, all of the outstanding common share purchase warrants of CCC were exchanged for common share purchase warrants of the Company based on the Exchange Ratio. Upon completion of the Transaction, shareholders of CCC were issued 106,089,475 common shares in exchange for 1,153,254 common shares of the Company.

The Transaction, for accounting purposes, is considered to be outside the scope of IFRS 3 - *Business Combinations* since the Company had limited inputs, processes, and outputs – as defined by IFRS 3 - prior to the transaction. Activities were limited to the management of cash resources and the maintenance of its stock exchange listing and did not constitute a business for accounting purposes. As a result, the transaction is accounted for in accordance with IFRS 2 - *Share-based Payment* whereby the Company is deemed to have issued shares in exchange for the net assets or liabilities together with its listing status at the fair value of the consideration received.

Since the issuance of common shares of the Company to the former shareholders of CCC on closing the acquisition is considered within the scope of IFRS 2, and the Company cannot identify specifically some or all of the goods or service received in return for the allocation of the shares, the value in excess of the net identifiable assets or obligations plus liabilities assumed by the Company acquired on closing was expensed in the consolidated statement of comprehensive loss as a listing expense.

The listing expense is summarized as follows:

	\$
Fair value of share-based consideration allocated:	
Deemed issuance of 1,153,254 common shares	1,153,254
Fair value of warrants outstanding	14,383
	<hr/> 1,167,637
Identifiable net assets acquired:	
Cash and cash equivalent	10,641
Liabilities	-
	<hr/> 10,641
Legal fees and other cash costs	432,020
Fair value of warrants issued	711,907
Fair value of common shares	1,620,000
Total listing expense	<hr/> 3,920,923 <hr/>

BIOME GROW INC.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the nine months ended September 30, 2019
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

5. REVERSE TAKE-OVER TRANSACTION AND LISTING EXPENSE (continued)

As part of the Transaction, the Company issued 1,575,000 common shares with an aggregate fair value of \$1,620,000 and 1,000,000 share purchase warrants with an estimated fair value of \$711,907 to certain individuals and corporations as fees for ongoing consulting services and services provided during the course of the Transaction, including introduction of the Company and CCC. The share purchase warrants are exercisable for a period of three years at a price of \$1.00 per common share of the Company.

6. ACQUISITIONS

Highland Grow Inc. (formerly THC Dispensaries Canada Inc.)

Pursuant to a share purchase agreement (“SPA”) dated May 19, 2017, the Company acquired 100% issued and outstanding common shares of Highland Grow Inc. (“HGI”). As consideration, the Company issued 5,000,000 common shares with a fair value of \$500,000 and one Special Class B share (“Class B”) and one Special Class C share (“Class C”) with a fair value of \$3,386,000. The Class B and C shares are non-voting, redeemable, retractable and non-participating and convertible into common shares (the “Acquisition”).

The Class B shares are convertible to common shares upon issuance by Health Canada to HGI of a license to produce marihuana in accordance with the Access to Cannabis for Medical Purposes Regulations (“ACMPR”). The conversion calculation is based on dividing \$1,050,000 by the price per common share paid by an arm’s length party in the most recent financing prior to the issuance of the license. On December 1, 2017, Health Canada issued the license and on December 21, 2017 the Class B share was converted into 2,625,000 common shares.

The Class C shares are convertible to common shares upon issuance by Health Canada to HGI of a licence to sell cannabis in accordance with the ACMPR. The conversion calculation is based on dividing \$3,050,000 by the price per common share paid by an arm’s length party in the most recent financing prior to the issuance of the license. As the amount of common shares is unknown, the Company estimated the likelihood that Health Canada would issue the licence to sell, the time frame in which the license would be issued, used the latest common share financing price and calculated a fair value of \$2,336,000. The Class C share has not been converted into common shares as of September 30, 2019.

Concurrent with the SPA, the Company entered into a settlement agreement dated May 19, 2017 (“Settlement Agreement”) with Matica Enterprises Inc. (“Matica”) and others. Prior to the SPA and Settlement Agreement Matica owned 50% of the common shares of HGI and was in a dispute with the other shareholders of HGI and certain related companies. In order to resolve the dispute and settle any claims or potential claims the parties entered into the Settlement Agreement. Pursuant to the Settlement Agreement Matica delivered the share certificate representing its 50% interest in HGI for cancellation and assigned the debt of \$240,000 to the Company. In exchange, the Company issued 1,750,000 common shares at a fair value of \$350,000 and gave Matica the right to receive additional common shares with a fair value of \$350,000 when HGI was issued a license under the ACMPR. As a result of receiving the license from Health Canada, the Company issued 875,000 common shares with a fair value of \$350,000 to Matica on December 20, 2017.

The Acquisition along with the Settlement Agreement were recognized as a business combination as the assets acquired and liabilities assumed constitute a business. The transaction was accounted for using the acquisition method of accounting whereby the assets acquired and the liabilities assumed were recorded at their estimated fair value at the acquisition date.

BIOME GROW INC.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the nine months ended September 30, 2019
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

6. ACQUISITIONS (CONTINUED)

Highland Grow Inc. (continued)

The allocation of the components of total consideration to the net assets acquired was as follows:

Consideration	\$
Fair value of class B and C common shares issued	3,386,000
Fair value of common shares issued pursuant to Settlement	700,000
Fair value of common shares issued pursuant to SPA	500,000
Total consideration	4,586,000
Net assets acquired	
Property and equipment	760,362
Other current assets	30,576
Current liabilities less CCC debt of \$240,000	(819,251)
	(28,313)
HGI debt assigned	240,000
Goodwill acquired	4,374,313
Total net assets acquired	4,586,000

The resulting goodwill represents the sales and growth potential of HGI and will not be deductible for tax purposes.

Great Lakes Cannabis Co. (formerly P 209 Inc.)

On March 2, 2018, the Company executed a share purchase agreement with the shareholders of Great Lakes Cannabis Co. ("Great Lakes") whereby the Company acquired 100% of the issued and outstanding shares of Great Lakes in exchange for an aggregate purchase price of \$3,500,000. As consideration, the Company issued common shares with a fair value of \$1,500,000 and has committed to issue common shares with a fair value of \$2,000,000 contingent upon future events.

The Company has accounted for the purchase as an asset acquisition as Great Lakes did not meet the definition of a business under IFRS 3, "Business Combinations". In accordance with the Company's accounting policy, only obligations arising from past events that exist independently of the entity's future actions are recognized as provisions. As a result, the Company has not recorded any contingent consideration related to the acquisition of Great Lakes.

The allocation of the components of total consideration to the net assets acquired was as follows:

Consideration	\$
Fair value of common shares issued	1,500,000
Total consideration	1,500,000
Net assets acquired	
Current assets	33,237
Intangible assets	1,503,643
Current liabilities	(36,880)
Total net assets acquired	1,500,000

Intangible assets acquired consist of a favorable lease and a license application. Refer to Note 7 for further information.

BIOME GROW INC.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the nine months ended September 30, 2019
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

6. ACQUISITIONS (CONTINUED)

The Back Home Medical Cannabis Corporation

On April 25, 2018, the Company acquired 100% of the issued and outstanding common shares of The Back Home Medical Cannabis Corporation (“Back Home”) pursuant to a share purchase agreement. Back Home is a Newfoundland based ACMPR applicant. As consideration, the Company issued common shares with a fair value of \$150,000. In addition to the consideration paid, the Company has also committed to issue common shares valued at \$2,350,000 upon satisfaction of various conditions related to the licensing process as detailed in the share purchase agreement, of which \$250,000 has been recorded as issuable.

The Company has accounted for the purchase as an asset acquisition as Back Home did not meet the definition of a business under IFRS 3, “Business Combinations”. In accordance with the Company’s accounting policy, only obligations arising from past events that exist independently of the entity’s future actions are recognized as provisions. As a result, the Company has not recorded any contingent consideration related to the acquisition of Back Home.

The following table summarizes the total consideration, the fair value of the identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed as of the date of the acquisition:

Consideration	\$
Fair value of common shares issued	150,000
Common shares issuable	250,000
Total consideration	400,000
Net assets acquired	
Current assets	100
Intangible assets	399,900
Total net assets acquired	400,000

Intangible assets acquired consist of a favorable lease and distribution agreement. Refer to Note 7 for further information.

Weed Virtual Retail Inc.

On June 1, 2018, the Company acquired 100% of the issued and outstanding common shares of Weed Virtual Retail Inc. (“Weed VR”) pursuant to a share purchase agreement. Weed VR is expected to support online operations of the Company. As consideration, the Company paid \$24,995 in cash and issued common shares with a fair value of \$5. In addition to the consideration paid, the Company has also committed to issue common shares valued at \$600,000 upon achievement of certain milestones.

The Company has accounted for the purchase as an asset acquisition as Weed VR did not meet the definition of a business under IFRS 3, “Business Combinations”. In accordance with the Company’s accounting policy, only obligations arising from past events that exist independently of the entity’s future actions are recognized as provisions. As a result, the Company has not recorded any contingent consideration related to the acquisition of Weed VR.

BIOME GROW INC.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the nine months ended September 30, 2019
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

6. ACQUISITIONS (CONTINUED)

Weed Virtual Retail Inc. (continued)

The following table summarizes the total consideration, the fair value of the identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed as of the date of the acquisition:

Consideration	\$
Cash	24,995
Fair value of common shares issued	5
Total consideration	25,000
Net assets acquired	
Cash	100
Intangible asset	24,900
Total net assets acquired	25,000

The intangible asset acquired consists of a website under development. Refer to Note 7 for further information.

7. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

	Distribution Agreement	Favorable Lease	License Application	Website	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance, December 31, 2017	-	-	-	-	-
Acquired through acquisition of:					
Great Lakes	-	21,000	1,482,643	-	1,503,643
Back Home	250,000	149,900	-	-	399,900
Weed VR	-	-	-	24,900	24,900
Amortization	-	(23,375)	(61,777)	-	(85,152)
Balance, December 31, 2018	250,000	147,525	1,420,866	24,900	1,843,291
Amortization	-	(789)	(55,599)	-	(56,388)
Balance, September 30, 2019	250,000	146,736	1,365,267	24,900	1,786,903

8. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

	Computer & software	Construction in progress	Equipment	Land & Building	Leasehold improvements	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance, December 31, 2017	30,954	-	204,728	-	2,143,630	2,379,312
Additions	1,727	2,154,218	99,407	595,466	537,800	3,388,618
Amortization	(6,364)	-	(48,177)	-	(120,626)	(175,167)
Balance, December 31, 2018	26,317	2,154,218	255,958	595,466	2,560,804	5,592,763
Additions	2,246	1,531,089	17,454	-	(65,786)	1,485,004
Amortization	(4,210)	-	(34,849)	-	(92,795)	(131,853)
Balance, September 30, 2019	24,354	3,685,307	238,563	595,466	2,402,224	6,945,913

As certain of the Company's facilities are being re-modelled to meet regulations and construction is currently in process on certain facilities, they are not fully available for use as at September 30, 2019 and thus there was no amortization recorded on these.

BIOME GROW INC.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the nine months ended September 30, 2019
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

9. BIOLOGICAL ASSETS

	September 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
	\$	\$
Opening balance	197,163	-
Changes in fair value less costs to sell due to biological transformation	204,791	841,852
Transferred to inventory upon harvest	(355,266)	(644,689)
Ending balance	49,688	197,163

The Company's biological assets consist of cannabis plants. The significant assumptions used to determine the fair value of the medical cannabis plants include:

- Expected yield by strain of plant
- Wastage of plants
- Duration of the production cycle
- Percentage of costs incurred to date compared to the total costs expected to be incurred
- Percentage of costs incurred for each stage of plant growth; and
- Market value less selling costs

The Company's estimates are, by their nature, subject to change and differences from anticipated yield will be reflected in the gain or loss on biological assets in future periods. On average, the growth cycle is 70 days. As at September 30, 2019, it is estimated that the Company's biological assets will yield approximately 24,357 grams of cannabis when harvested. As of September 30, 2019, a change of 10% or less in the estimated yield per plant, growth cycle and selling price of dry cannabis would not result in a significant variance in the fair value of biological assets or inventory.

10. INVENTORY

As at September 30, 2019, the Company's inventory consisted 227,371 grams of dried cannabis awaiting release for sale. The cost of inventory is recognized as an expense and included in cost of sales when sold.

11. SHARE CAPITAL

a) Authorized:

- Unlimited number of voting common shares without par value; and
- Unlimited number of non-voting and redeemable Special Class B and C shares without par value.

b) Issued and outstanding as September 30, 2019: 110,719,845 common shares and 1 Special Class C share.

During the period ended September 30, 2019:

- i. The Company issued 407,920 common shares upon exercise of warrants
- ii. The Company issued 183,316 common shares to employees for services provided at a value of \$95,265.

During the year ended December 31, 2018:

- iii. Upon completion of the Transaction described in Notes 1 and 5, the Company's common shares were split on a one common share for five common shares basis (1:5) ("Stock Split"). All share and per share figures in these consolidated financial statements have been retroactively adjusted to reflect the Stock Split.

BIOME GROW INC.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the nine months ended September 30, 2019
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

11. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)

- iv. The Company issued 9,115,800 common shares pursuant to private placements completed during the year for aggregate proceeds of \$7,167,080.
 - v. In connection with the private placements completed during the year, the Company issued 265,000 common shares with an aggregate value of \$241,978 as finders' fees, paid cash costs of \$478,903 and granted 358,050 finders' warrants with varying exercise prices with an aggregate fair value of \$268,336. The total share issuance costs recorded during the year ended December 31, 2018 were \$989,217
 - vi. The Company issued 1,126,770 common shares with an aggregate fair value of \$1,089,270 for various consulting services provided to the Company. In addition, the Company has also recorded shares issuable amount of \$265,000 as at December 31, 2018 for shares issuable to certain consultants for services provided to the Company.
 - vii. The Company issued the following common shares in connection with the acquisition transactions described in Note 6:
 - a. 187,500 common shares with an aggregate fair value of \$150,000 were issued pursuant to the acquisition of Back Home. In connection with the same acquisition, the Company has recorded a shares issuable amount of \$250,000 as at December 31, 2018 for shares issuable to the vendors of Back Home upon reaching of certain milestones.
 - b. 2,000,000 common shares with an aggregate fair value of \$1,500,000 were issued pursuant to the acquisition of Great Lake.
 - c. 5 common shares with an aggregate fair value of \$5 were issued pursuant to the acquisition of Weed VR.
 - viii. The Company issued 250,000 common shares with an aggregate fair value of \$100,000 in order to settle certain outstanding liabilities with a related party.
 - ix. The Company issued 1,575,000 common shares with an aggregate fair value of \$1,620,000 and 1,000,000 warrants with an exercise price of \$3 per share and fair value of \$711,907 in connection with services provided for the Transaction described in Notes 1 and 5.
 - x. The Company issued 485,255 common shares in connection to warrants exercised for gross proceeds of \$132,019.
- c) Escrow shares
- As of September 30, 2019, there were 31,640,003 common shares held in escrow.

d) Stock Options

A summary of the stock option transactions during the period ended September 30, 2019 is as follows:

	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price	Weighted average remaining years
		\$	
Balance, December 31, 2017	-	-	-
Granted	400,000	1.60	-
Balance, outstanding and exercisable at December 31, 2018 and September 30, 2019	400,000	1.60	2.05

BIOME GROW INC.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the nine months ended September 30, 2019
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

11. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)

e) Share purchase warrants

A summary of share purchase warrant activities are as follows:

	Number of warrants	Weighted average exercise price	Weighted average remaining years
		\$	
Balance, December 31, 2017	941,460	0.23	1.31
Granted	1,528,431	2.23	-
Exercised	(485,255)	(0.07)	-
Balance, December 31, 2018	1,984,636	2.33	1.84
Exercised	(407,920)	(0.21)	-
Expired	(20,415)	(0.27)	-
Balance, September 30, 2019	1,556,301	2.81	1.54

At September 30, 2019, the Company had share purchase warrants outstanding to acquire common shares of the Company as follows:

Expiry date	Number outstanding	Exercise price
		\$
November 3, 2019	33,335	0.30
November 30, 2019	25,000	0.40
December 11, 2019	59,070	0.77
January 19, 2020	85,160	0.60
April 1, 2020	54,930	1.00
May 11, 2020	18,715	27.50
July 27, 2020	15,577	20.00
July 28, 2020	8,976	20.00
August 30, 2020	23,800	1.00
September 17, 2020	1,500	1.00
September 25, 2020	37,766	19.75
September 28, 2020	111,375	1.00
October 1, 2020	15,715	1.00
November 30, 2020	27,645	20.00
February 1, 2021	12,592	20.00
February 16, 2021	5,242	20.00
March 4, 2021	2,700	20.00
April 18, 2021	14,712	20.00
August 16, 2021	1,866	20.00
October 3, 2021	1,000,000	1.00
October 19, 2021	625	1.60
	1,556,301	

The weighted average life of warrants outstanding at September 30, 2019 is 1.54 years.

BIOME GROW INC.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the nine months ended September 30, 2019
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

12. RELATED PARTY BALANCES AND TRANSACTIONS

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions. Related parties may be individuals or corporate entities. A transaction is considered to be a related party transaction when there is a transfer of resources or obligations between related parties.

Key management includes directors and key officers of the Company, including the President, Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer. During the period ended September 30, 2019 and 2018, key management compensation consisted of the following:

	September 30, 2019	September 30, 2018
	\$	\$
Professional and consulting fees	29,700	-
Salaries and wages	58,333	131,250
	88,033	131,250

As at September 30, 2019, the Company had \$nil (2018 - \$80,847) payable to related parties. The amounts are due on demand, non-interest-bearing, unsecured, and have no fixed terms of repayment.

13. MANAGEMENT OF CAPITAL

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern in order to pursue the sourcing and exploration of its resource property. The Company does not have any externally imposed capital requirements to which it is subject.

The Company considers the aggregate of its share capital, contributed surplus and deficit as capital. The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may attempt to issue new shares or dispose of assets or adjust the amount of cash.

14. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK

As at September 30, 2019, the Company's financial instruments consist of cash, accounts receivable, accounts payable and short-term loans.

The Company provides information about financial instruments that are measured at fair value, grouped into Level 1 to 3 based on the degree to which the inputs used to determine the fair value are observable.

- Level 1 fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2 fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1, that are observable either directly or indirectly.
- Level 3 fair value measurements are those derived from valuation techniques that include inputs that are not based on observable market data.

Cash is measured using level 1 fair value inputs. The carrying values of the accounts receivable, accounts payable and short-term loans approximate their fair values because of the short-term nature of these instruments.

BIOME GROW INC.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the nine months ended September 30, 2019
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

14. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK (CONTINUED)

Financial risk management objectives and policies

The Company's financial instruments include cash, accounts receivable, accounts payable and short-term loans. The risks associated with these financial instruments and the policies on how to mitigate these risks are set out below. Management manages and monitors these exposures to ensure appropriate measures are implemented on a timely and effective manner.

(i) *Currency risk*

The Company's expenses are denominated in Canadian dollars. The Company's corporate office is based in Canada and current exposure to exchange rate fluctuations is minimal.

The Company does not have any significant foreign currency denominated monetary liabilities. The principal business of the Company is the identification and evaluation of assets or a business and once identified or evaluated, to negotiate an acquisition or participation in a business subject to receipt of shareholder approval and acceptance by regulatory authorities.

(ii) *Interest rate risk*

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk on the variable rate of interest earned on bank deposits. The fair value interest rate risk on bank deposits is insignificant as the deposits are short-term.

The Company has not entered into any derivative instruments to manage interest rate fluctuations.

(iii) *Credit risk*

Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with the counterparty's inability to fulfil its payment obligations. Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to concentrations of credit risks consist principally of cash. To minimize the credit risk, the Company places these instruments with a high-quality financial institution.

(iv) *Liquidity risk*

In the management of liquidity risk of the Company, the Company maintains a balance between continuity of funding and the flexibility through the use of borrowings. Management closely monitors the liquidity position and expects to have adequate sources of funding to finance the Company's projects and operations.

15. LOAN PAYABLE

As at September 30, 2019, the principal amount of \$1,250,000 is non-interest-bearing and unsecured.

16. COMMITMENTS

- a) In November 2018, the Company entered into a supply and production agreement with the Province of Newfoundland and Labrador and the Newfoundland and Labrador Liquor Corporation. As part of the supply and production agreement, the Company has committed to providing \$500,000 to the Province of Newfoundland and Labrador over a period of five years to support a directed research and development program associated with cannabis innovation and sector growth.
- b) The Company has entered into an employment agreement pursuant to which the Company will issue up to \$50,000 per year in common shares of the Company to an employee on each employment anniversary until 2022.

BIOME GROW INC.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the nine months ended September 30, 2019
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

16. COMMITMENTS (continued)

- c) The Company obtained lease agreements for its premises in Ontario and Newfoundland through its acquisition of Great Lakes and Back Home for periods of 20 years and 10 years, respectively (see Note 7). Pursuant to the lease agreements, the Company does not have any significant financial commitments resulting from these lease agreements as the total lease was \$1 per premise and has been fully paid.

17. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On November 7, 2019, the Company announced that PEI Cannabis has approved the sale of cannabis products supplied by the Company's wholly owned Nova Scotia-based subsidiary, Highland Grow Inc.

On November 25, the company announced that it had closed a \$3 million non-revolving debt financing. The general terms are quarterly interest-only payments at a rate of 10% during the 24-month term with principal repayment due at maturity. The proceeds, which were sourced by an Atlantic Canadian-based lender will primarily be used to support the company's growth in operations at the Highland Grow facility in Antigonish, Nova Scotia.

As part of this transaction, the company will be issuing warrants exercisable for \$1,500,000 worth of common shares of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.28. These warrants expire four years from the closing date.